

Probation Order (Prison)

Police File No.
401:21-132224

Court File No.
2040:244069-8-B

IND

Canada: Province of British Columbia

Ban on Publication CCC 486.5(1)

Primary Enf. Agency:

D.O.B.: November 24, 1973

Proceeded: By Indictment

☐ Interpreter present

Whereas on **February 25, 2022** at **Vancouver**, British Columbia,

Patrick Henry Fox

(the "offender") was convicted or found guilty, as the case may be, upon the following charge(s) and on **February 25, 2022** the Court adjudged that the offender be **imprisoned** in the Province of British Columbia as follows:

Count 1, on or about August 15, 2021, at or near Vancouver BC, did commit an offence of Failure to comply with probation order, contrary to section 733.1(1) Criminal Code.

SENTENCE: Jail: 2 Month(s) 18 Day(s) [Credited Pre-Sentence Time in Custody: 9 Month(s) 12 Day(s); Actual Pre-Sentence Time in Custody: 6 Month(s) 8 Day(s); Jail Term that would have been imposed before Credit Granted: 12 Month(s);]; Victim Surcharge Exempt; Probation Order: 3 Year(s);

I have read or have had read to me and understand a total of 1 Charge

and in addition thereto, that the said offender comply with the conditions hereinafter prescribed:

Now, therefore, the said offender shall for the period stated above, from the date of expiration of imprisonment, comply with the following conditions, namely, that the said offender shall:

I have read or have had read to me and understand a total of 6 Conditions on 1 Conditions Attachment Page

Dated / Fait le **February 25, 2022** at / à **Vancouver**, British Columbia / Colombie-Britannique

I, the undersigned offender, acknowledge that I have received:

- a copy of the Probation Order
- an explanation of the substance of the sections dealing with changes to the Probation Order and failing to comply with the Probation Order (Sec 732.2(3) and (5), and Sec 733.1), and
- an explanation of the procedures for applying for changes to the Probation Order,

and that I understand the terms of this Probation Order and the explanations which I have received.

Refused to sign

X

Offender / Contrevenant(e)

Address / Adresse :

**555 Homer St
Vancouver, BC**

Phone Number / Numéro de téléphone :

Je, le(la) contrevenant(e) soussigné(e), reconnais que j'ai reçu :

- une copie de l'Ordonnance de probation
 - une explication du contenu des articles ayant trait aux changements apportés à l'Ordonnance de probation et au défaut de se conformer à l'Ordonnance de probation (Art. 732.2(3) et (5), et Art 733.1), et
 - une explication des procédés à suivre pour faire une demande de changements à l'Ordonnance de probation,
- et que je comprends les conditions de cette Ordonnance de probation et les explications que j'ai reçues.

K. Anderson

2022.02.25 15:21:17
-08'00'

A Clerk of the Court on behalf of / Un greffier du tribunal au nom du
Judge / juge K Denhoff, in and for the Province of British Columbia /
dans et pour la province de la Colombie-Britannique

Probation (Prison)

Ordonnance de probation (prison)

Nu. de dossier de la police Nu. de dossier du greffe
401:21-132224 2040:244069-8-B

IND

Canada: Province de la Colombie-Britannique

☐ Interprète présent
Ban on Publication CCC 486.5(1)

Org. prim. d'app. de la loi :

D.D.N. : November 24, 1973
Procédé : **par mise en accusation**

Attendu que le **February 25, 2022** à **Vancouver**, Colombie-Britannique,

Patrick Henry Fox

(le(la) <<contrevenant(e)>>) a été condamné(e) ou reconnu(e) coupable, selon le cas, de l'(des) infraction(s) suivante(s) et le **February 25, 2022** le tribunal a décidé que le(la) contrevenant(e) soit **incarcéré(e)** dans la province de la Colombie-Britannique comme suit :

Count 1, on or about August 15, 2021, at or near Vancouver BC, did commit an offence of Failure to comply with probation order, contrary to section 733.1(1) Criminal Code.

SENTENCE: Jail: 2 Month(s) 18 Day(s) [Credited Pre-Sentence Time in Custody: 9 Month(s) 12 Day(s); Actual Pre-Sentence Time in Custody: 6 Month(s) 8 Day(s); Jail Term that would have been imposed before Credit Granted: 12 Month(s);]; Victim Surcharge Exempt; Probation Order: 3 Year(s);

J'ai lu ou j'ai m'a lu et je comprends 1 inculpation

et, de plus, que ledit (ladite) contrevenant(e) se conforme aux conditions prescrites suivantes :

Pour ces motifs, ledit (ladite) contrevenant(e) devra pour la période ci-dessus prescrite à compter de la date d'expiration de la sentence d'emprisonnement, se conformer aux conditions suivantes, notamment que ledit (ladite) contrevenant(e) devra :

J'ai lu ou j'ai m'a lu et je comprends 6 conditions sur 1 page de l'Annexe des conditions

Probation (prison)

**Probation Order/
Ordonnance de probation**

(Prison/ prison)

Canada: Province of British Columbia

Province de la Colombie-Britannique

Police File No./
Nu. de dossier de la police
401:21-132224

Court File No./
Nu. de dossier du greffe
2040:244069-8-B

D.O.B./ D.D.N. : **November 24, 1973**

Ban on Publication CCC 486.5(1)

Re/ Objet : **Fox**

**Conditions Attachment/
Annexe des conditions**

Condition 1: Keep the peace and be of good behaviour.

Condition 2: Appear before the Court when required to do so by the Court.

Condition 3: Notify the Court or the Probation Officer in advance of any change of name or address, and promptly notify the Court or the Probation Officer of any change of employment or occupation.

=====
Condition 4: Report to a Probation Officer within 72 hours of your release from custody only for the purpose of informing your Probation Officer at that time of the exact steps you have taken to comply with the conditions of this Probation Order, with the following condition of this Probation Order that: within 48 hours of your release from custody you shall take all necessary steps to ensure that any website, social media page or any other publication, which you have authored, created, maintained or contributed to, which contains any information, statements, comments, videos, pictures which refer to or depict, by name or description, Desiree Capuano or any of her friends, relatives, employers, or co-workers, including the websites published under the domain www.desireecapuano.com and www.desicapuano.com are no longer available via the internet or any other means. Once you have reported these exact steps you have taken to comply with that condition, you will no longer be required to report to a Probation Officer.

POR Condition 5: You shall have no contact or communication directly or indirectly with Desiree Capuano or any of their friends, relatives, employers or co-workers.

Condition 6: You shall not disseminate, distribute, publish or make publicly available in any manner whatsoever, directly or indirectly, information, statements, comments, videos or photographs which refer to or depict, by name or description, Desiree Capuano, or any of her friends, relatives, employers or co-workers.

I have read or have had read to me and understand a total of 6 Conditions on 1 Conditions Attachment Page/ J'ai lu ou j'ai m'a lu et je comprends 6 conditions sur 1 page de l'Annexe des conditions

Probation (prison)/ Probation (Prison)

Important Information for a Person Placed on Probation

1. Changes to a Probation Order

Criminal Code Section 732.2(3)

You may apply to change or cancel a condition of your *Probation Order*, or reduce the time you will be on probation. Ask the Court Registry for an *Application to a Judge* form, to make this request.

The probation officer or the prosecutor may also ask to change or cancel a condition of your *Probation Order*, or to reduce the time you will be on probation.

You may have to appear in court, and the Court may issue a *Warrant* or *Summons* to make you appear.

If any changes are made, you will have to sign the changed *Probation Order* and you will receive a copy.

Criminal Code Section 732.2(5) and Section 730(4)

The prosecutor may ask to have you come back to court if you are convicted of another offence, including breach of probation, as long as:

- you have not appealed that conviction, or
- you are out of time to appeal it, or
- your appeal was dismissed, or
- you do not intend to appeal.

The Court may then:

- revoke a *Suspended Sentence* or a *Conditional Discharge* and give you a different sentence, or
- change the additional conditions, or
- extend your probation by up to one more year.

2. Failure to Comply with a Probation Order

Criminal Code Section 733.1

If you are on probation and fail to comply with the order, you can be charged with "breach of probation". If the Court finds you guilty of a breach of probation, you can be sentenced to:

- a jail term for up to four years, if the Crown proceeds by indictment, or
- a jail term for up to two years less a day, or a fine of up to \$5,000.00, or both if the Crown proceeds by summary conviction.

Your court appearance for a breach charge does not have to be where your *Probation Order* was made. You may appear in the court closest to where the offence happened, or where you were found, arrested, or in custody.

3. Changes to Personal Information

If you change your name or address, you must notify the Court or your probation officer of any change in advance. Any changes to other personal information, including your employment or occupation must be reported to the Court or your probation officer. To report any changes, you should ask the Court Registry or your probation officer for a *Notice of Change of Personal Information* form.

This is an information sheet. In the event of any conflict between this information and any Act(s) or law, the provisions of the Act(s) apply.

Renseignements importants à l'intention d'une personne mise en probation

1. Modification d'une ordonnance de probation

Article 732.2(3) du Code criminel

Vous pouvez faire une demande de modification ou d'annulation d'une condition de votre *ordonnance de probation* ou de réduction de la durée de votre mise en probation. Pour ce faire, demandez un formulaire de Demande à un juge au greffe de la cour.

L'agent de probation ou le(la) poursuivant(e) peut également demander de modifier ou d'annuler une condition de votre ordonnance de probation, ou de réduire la durée votre mise en probation.

Vous devrez peut-être comparaître devant un tribunal et le tribunal peut émettre *un mandat* ou une *somation* pour vous obliger à comparaître.

En cas de changement, vous devrez signer *l'ordonnance de probation* modifiée et vous en recevrez une copie.

Articles 732.2(5) et 730(4) du Code criminel

Le(la) poursuivant(e) peut demander votre comparution devant le tribunal si vous êtes déclaré(e) coupable d'une autre infraction, y compris un manquement aux conditions de la probation, pourvu que :

- vous n'avez pas interjeté appel de cette déclaration de culpabilité, ou
- le délai d'appel soit expiré, ou
- votre appel ait été rejeté, ou
- vous n'avez pas l'intention d'interjeter appel.

Le tribunal peut alors :

- révoquer une *condamnation* avec sursis ou une *libération conditionnelle* et vous infliger une peine différente, ou
- modifier les conditions supplémentaires, ou
- prolonger la durée de votre probation d'au plus un an.

2. Défaut de se conformer à une ordonnance de probation

Article 733.1 du Code criminel

Si vous avez été mis(e) en probation et que vous omettez de vous conformer à l'ordonnance, vous pouvez être inculpé(e) d'un manquement aux conditions de la probation. Si le tribunal vous reconnaît coupable d'un manquement aux conditions de la probation, vous pouvez être condamné(e) à :

- une peine d'emprisonnement d'au plus quatre ans, si la Couronne procède par mise en accusation, ou
- une peine d'emprisonnement pouvant deux ans moins un jour, ou une amende d'au plus 5 000 \$, ou les deux, si la Couronne procède par déclaration sommaire de culpabilité.

Votre comparution devant le tribunal pour manquement aux conditions de l'ordonnance ne doit pas nécessairement se faire au lieu où l'ordonnance de probation a été rendue. Vous pouvez comparaître devant le tribunal le plus près du lieu où l'infraction a été commise, ou du lieu où vous avez été trouvé(e), arrêté(e) et mis(e) sous garde.

3. Changements de renseignements personnels

Si vous changez de nom ou d'adresse, vous devez en aviser le tribunal ou votre agent de probation à l'avance. Vous devez également informer le tribunal ou votre agent de probation de tout autre changement de renseignements personnels, y compris un changement d'emploi ou de métier ou profession. Afin de signaler un changement quelconque, vous devriez demander le formulaire *Avis de changement de renseignements personnels* au greffe de la cour ou à votre agent de probation.

La présente est une feuille de renseignements. En cas de conflit entre ces renseignements et une ou plusieurs lois, les dispositions de la (des) loi(s) s'appliquent.